TO BE PUBLISHHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY PART-1 -

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

e 9.
Lnonad
™ 574
Yo, ¥

ot aas SR

Th

Islamabad, the2§ day of July, 2025

!

2/
S.R.0O. lgb% 1)/2025.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA
hercby notifies the Decision of the Authority dated July 07,2025 in the matter of Review Motion
filed by Suki Kinari Hydropower Private Limited against the Decision of the Authority dated
January 02, 2025 rcgarding quarterly indexations in Casc No. NEPRASIRE-232/SKHPIL-2013.

2. While cffecting the Decision, the concerned entitics including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGI.) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of

the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

{Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar



o

i e Decision of the Authority
In the matter of moton for leave for review by Suki Kinarl regarding quarrerly mdexation

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF REVIEW MOTION
FILED BY SUKI KINARI HYDRO PRIVATE LIMITED AGATNST THE DECIS]ON
OF THE AUTHORITY DATED JANUARY 02, 2025 REGARDING QUARTERLY
INDEXATIONS

Background:

Suki Kinari Hydro Pvt. Limited (hereinafter referred as to “the Company™ or “SKHPL” or “The
Petitioner”) has developed a 870 MW Suld Kinari Hydropower Project (hereinafter referred as
“the Project”) on Kunhar River, District Mansehra, Xhyber Pakhrunkhwa on a Build, Own,
Operate and Transfer (BOOT) basis, pursuant to the Policy for Power Generation Projects 2002
of the Government of Pakistan (GOP).

The Authority vide its decision dated Mar 28, 2014 determined the EPC stage tanff for the
project, subsequently revised by the Authority via Motion for Review determinaton dated Jul 22,
2014. As per SKHPL, the Required Commercial Operations Date (“RCOD”) for the Project
was December 31, 2022, However, CPPA-G has extended the RCOD by 23 months, ie. the
revised RCOD is Nov 30, 2024 and the GOP has also confirmed the extension under the [A.
SKTIPL submitted that the COD of the Project was achieved on September 14, 2024 and COD
achievement certificate was notified by CPPA-G on September 26, 2024

Subsequent to COD, SKHPL vide its letter dated September 16, 2024 requested the Authority to
allow an interim relief through indexation/adjustments of the relevant tariff components of
reference generation tariff in accordance with the Authonty’s determinations, considering the
significant liquidity issues being faced by the company. However, SKHPL did not submit the
COD true-up adjustment request for adjustments of the relevant tariff component in pursuance
to the clause 10()(0) of the reference EPC stage tariff determination of the Authority.

The Authority considered the request of SKHPL and decided to allow indexation to the extent
of debt servicing (Principal + Interest) for two Bi-annual perods only ie., July-December 2024
and January-June 2025, on a provisional basis subject to finalization of the COD tariff adjustment

. decision. After June 2025, debt servicing component will be allowed on the reference EPC stage

Tariff without indexation. The Authority also directed the company for submission of COD tariff
adjustment application on or before June 30, 2025.Accordingly, the indexation of the debt
setviding component was allowed vide the Authority’s decisions dated 02-01-2025 & 11-03-2025
for the July-December 2024 and Jan-june 2025 pedods on a provisional basis.

eview filed bv PL: "

Being aggrieved with the Authority decision dated 02-01-2025 (hereinafter referred to as the
“Impugned Decision”), SKHPL vide letter dated 10-01-2025 filed 2 Motion for Leave for Review
(hereinafter referred to as “MLR”). The Petitioner stated that the Impugned Decision is liable to
be reviewed, inter alia, in light of the principles of applicable law, recovery of prudently incutred
costs, fairness, non-discriminatory treatment and legitimate expectation, with the following
grounds:

NV ANY S 7




' 2
P A
e
R Dedision of the Authority
In the matter of motion for leave for review by Suld Kisiari regarding quarterly indexation
A istake tror Apparent on the Face of th

6. The Petitioner submitted that they sought an interim relief post-COD through indexation of
relevant Reference Tariff components on prevailing indices till the determination of tariff at COD
by NEPRA. However, the Authority misincerpreted the Petitioner’s request, treating it narrowly
as a quarterly indexation request for Jul-Sep and Oct—Dec 2024, based on a follow-up letter dated
19® December 2024. This letter was a continuation and not a replacement of the original zequest
dated September 16, 2024 and included necessary documentation for due indexation. The
misinterpretation led to 2 fundamental etror in the I_mpugncd Decision, which failed to address
the broader relief genuinely sought, warranting its revision.

B. iHmate ctation:

7. SHPL stated that the reference tariff, detenmucd nearly 11 years ago, no longer reflects current
economic realities due to significant changes like the PKR/USD exchange rate has devalued by
186%, local CPI has risen by approximately 184%, US CPI has increased by 34%, and the 6-
month LIBOR has surged from 0.413% to 5.683%, resulting in a 107% rise in USD i interest and
a 493% increase in PKR terms thus to reﬂcct these changes requires tadff adjustments.

8. The Petitioner seeks these ad]ustments under the PPA due to major macroeconomic changes,
inclnding PKR devaluation, tising CPL, and incréased LIBOR, which have severely impacted
project. viability. These adjustments, allowed under the PPA’s tariff structure, are essential for
financial sustainability and. must be granted Adtrespective of procedural delays, in.line with
" regulatory fairness and the Authority’s mandate given the legitimate cxpectauon of the Company

9. The Petitioner rcfm:cdrheprcwous precedents of Mira Power Limited anid Pumab Thetal and
* submitted that in both cases, NEPRA granted interim relief despite pending COD adjustments,
recognizing project-specific challenges and the financial risks. of delaying indexation. For Mira

.- -Power, the Authérity noted that, if such adjustment. was not- madesit-would-accumulate and-be
duc in bulk at COD ad;u.stmcnt creah.p.g emergent ]Jablhty for CPPA,G Snmlarly, for Pun}ab
_’IhermaL ‘NEPRA prowmona]ly allowed mdexatton for multlplo: quartcrs «citing the company’s

.. unique. difficulties in filing the COD request ancl the need to prevent Enancml strain: Thcsc

precedcnts ‘underscore the Authonty’s comrmtment to fairness, regulatory conumutz, “and
financial s'tabﬂ.ﬂ:y ig comparablc drcumsfances. -

D. Dutyofthe Authority:

10, “Thé “Petificiet - submitted" that, ds’ a " quasi-jadicial body; NEPRK is mandafed fo act ‘fairly,
reasonably, and justly under Section 24-A of the General Clauses Act, 1897, and to balance the
- Interests of consumers and investors in line with Section 7(6) of the NEPRA Act and the
Government’s broader policy goals. Given the Petitioner’s demonstrated progtess toward

achieving the COD and its eatnest efforts in fulfilling regulatory obligations, it is just and
reasonable to grant interim relief through indexation/adjust IR BN ARReference Tariff
components based on prevailing indices.

A Clr 7

-



11.

Mo ; Decision of the Authorty
In the matter of moton for leave for review by Suk: Kinari regarding quarterly indexation

The Petitioner submitted that its request for interim relief aligns with the Power Generatgon
Policy, 2002, which emphasizes dmely foreign exchange adjustments, partcularly where
devaluation exceeds 5% in a month to protect investors trom currency volatility. This reflects the
Government of Pakistan’s clear intent to provide prompt financial safeguards. Given the
Petitioner’s imminent cash flow challenges, the requested relief is both justfied and consistent

with the policy’s objective of ensuring investor protection, and should therefore be granted in the
spirit of the policy framework.

"F. 2G ecment;

13.

14.

. SKHPL submitted that the Project is a key part of the China-Pakistan Economic Corridor -

(CPEC) and an early harvest inidative, holds significant strategic importance under the
Govemnment-to-Government {G2G) Cooperation Agreement berween Pakistan and China.
Article 4 of the G2G Agreement ensutes that CPEC projects, inciuding this one, receive no less
favorable treatment than similar energy sector projects, guaranteeing the highest level of
faclitation. As such, the Petitioner is entitled to dmely regulatory approvals and adjustments, such
as tanff revisions and indexations, consistent with support given to other comparable projects.

The Authority’s actions must align with this commitment to safeguard the Project’s successful
implementation and operational viability.

=

G. Indicative Geperation Capacity Plan:

SKHPL submitted that the Indicative Generation Capacity Plan emphasizes the priority of
hydropower generation for long-term energy security, which enhances investor confidence and
encourages foreign investment. Hydropower projects, such as the Petitioner’s offer significant
economic, operational, and environmental benefits, including reduced reliance on itnported fuels,
lower fuel cost volatility, and improved grid stability. In light of these advantages, the Petitioner
requests the Authority’s support to ensure the smooth operation of the project in alignment with
the national energy policy and objectives of power sector stability and sustainability.

rayers:

Based on the above submissions, the Petitioner respectfully prays that the Impugned Decision
may be reviewed and determined in accordance with the peculiar facts, legal entitlements, and
precedents established by the Authority in similar cases. The Company requests the Authority to:

a) accept this Review Motion expeditiously;
b) allow interim relief through indexations/adjustments on all relevant Reference Tariff
components on the current indices;

¢) modify the Impugned Decision in accordance with the submissions made in this Review
Motion and Application;

allow the Company to file the tariff modification petition once the other pending matter
stated in review petition are finalized;

allow the company to file onetime COD adjustment petition following NEPRA’s
decision on the aforesaid modification petidon; and

M q A



.

¢
e

—n . Decision of the Authority
In the matrer of motion for leave For review by Suki Kinan regarding quarterly indexarion

f) Grant the Petitioner any other relief which is just and proper.

15. Moreover, SKHPL vide letter dated Apnl 15, 2025 alsc subrutted additional information by
highlighting that cermin financial and contractval consideradons which render the Authority’s

approved indexations solely on debt service components insufficient due to the following
requirements:

Wate lechanism under Financing Agreement:

The Company’'s revenue distribution under a lender-approved waterfall mechanism
defined in the Accounts Agreement, prioritizing payments such as taxes, operating costs,
debt servicing, reserves, and dividends. Despite invoiced revenues, the Company faces a
significant cash flow shortfall projected at 365 million by September 2025 due to delays
in CPPA-G payments and late indexation approvals, which prevent dmely billing and
collecion. Additional challenges include unindexed PKR revenues for O&M and
insurance while lizbilities are in USD, exposing the Company to exchange rate risk and
further complicating debt repayment obligations due in March and September 2025.

Debt Service Ry Account (DSRA) requirement:

The Company was obligated to meet its Debt Service Reserve Account (DSRA)
requiternents by the first répayment date and assumed it could. fund this through -
payments from the Power Purchaser; however, current indexation approvals make this
unfeasible. Since the final tariff at COD remains pending due to delays in the true-up

. Drocess, the Company ha¥ only sought indexation-on the existing EPC-stage. tariff. to:
cover esséntial _payments. It emphasmes ‘that approval of additional “indexation

_ cp:pponens under its Motion for Review is critical to ‘addressing wgpafment shortfalls,

meetlng DSRA obhgauon.s and managm.g operatlonal Hsles caused by dclavs in mdexauon

'Enancmg agreements and  disruption to operations, _and it urges NEPRA s approve the
" fequested indexation o ensiire comphancc and continuity. T

- }6 The Authont;c adrfitted: the DJH..R fled'by SKHPL and thchcazmg_m_the matter-was held on May .
' 6“’ 2025 anch was atteded by the representatives of SKHPL, CPPA-G, PPIB, Ministry of

" ‘Péwet and NTDC. Dunng the heanng, the Atithority also raised queries and’ dlrec:tcd SKHPL

and CPPA-G for a written response in the matter. Subsequently, the same directions weére also

commumcated to SKHPL and CPPA—G wdc Authonty’ s 1cttcrs dated Ma.\;r 12“‘ 2025.

e eC i= mg

[ -

17. CPPA—G vide letter dated Mav 1 5‘}‘ 2025 submitted that SKHPL acbleved COD on 14—09 2024
and the invoices are being processed at reference tariff except the debt servicing component,
which is indexed in accordance with the Authonty’s decision. Regarding the interim request by
SK Hydro for indexation of all the tariff components, CPPA-G is of the view that the indexation
on all the components may be zllowed in line with the indexation mechanism ona penochc basis
rather than accumulating this cost and passing it on to the consumers at once.

AN 7




fg'.~:

A Decision of the Authodty
In the mattex of motion for leave for review by Suki Kinari regarding quarteriy indexation

18. SKHPL vide letter dated May 15®, 202 submitted the tesponse on the queres raised by the
Authority during the hearing. The response to the Authoriy's queries is detailed in the following
paragraphs:

Query No.l — Expiain bow the Company will become insolvent {or bapkrupt) if the
indexation is not allowed on all the components by providing calculations and financial
figures.

19, SKHPL submitted that it is currenty facing an acute financial ctisis primarily driven by the
unprecedented devaluation of the Pakistani Rupee (PKR) against the US Dollar (USD),
extrzordinary inflation and outdated rariff assumptions. The financial position of the Project has
detesiorated to the extent that, without the requested interim relief, the Company will be unable
to meet ics debt servicing obligations, leading to an imminent nsk of default under the Project’s
financing documents and contractual agreements. The Reference Tanff has become obsolete in
real terms due to the following cumulative escalations:

Index o | 2014 baseline value | Current (2024) | %Increase

under Reference |
_ Tanff ;

Exchange Rate (PKR/USD) (as | 97.4 278.80 186%

of 28 June 2024)

Local CPI (as of May 2024) 183.48 254.78 184% =
(Base 2007-08) (Base 2015-16) "-

US CPI (as of May 2024) 233.596 314.069 Circa 34%

6 — Month LIBOR has increased | From 4.913% to 10.183% 107%

from 0.413% to 5.683% as of 28 B

June 2024 tesulting in a total

increase

20, SKHPL stated that it has already submitted in the MLR, that the forecasted deficit of USD 65
million till September 2025 will arise and this will accumulate to USD 118 million by March 2026.
Tt may be noted that these amounts are calculated considering the actual sitnation faced by the
Company with regards to procedural delays and payments made by CPPA-G.

21, SKHPL furthet sybmitted that, assutning that all procedutal requirements are duly completed
and no further delay arises on part of CPPA-G and full & timely payment are made by CPPA-G,
the Company would still be faced with significant projected deficit of about USD 25 million up
to September 2025 and of USD 93 million up to March 2026.

29, SKHPL stated also emphasized that the necessity of acknowiedging that, during the initial years
of the Project, the Return on Equity (“ROE”) and Retumn on Equity During Construction
(“ROEDC”) components serve as 2 critical financial buffer against potential cash flow shortfalls

gsing from procedural delays (notmal or otherwise) on the part of CPPA-G and the need to




24.

25.

26.

aﬂeaﬁa'%

m—&-’*‘ Drecision of the Authority

In the matter of motion for leave For review by Suki Kinari regarding quarterly indexation

fund the DSRA. However, pursuant to the current decision, the Project is preciuded from availing
this mechanism.

. SKHPL stated that the request for interim relief o all the components of the Reference Tanff

are, therefore, not only justified, but it is 4 minimum essential requirement to prevent a default
and to allow the Project to meet its baseline fimancial obligations during the transition to COD
and final tariff determination.

According to SKHPL insolvency is described under the Company’s Facilities Agreement as a
situation where inter alia the Company is unable to pay its debts as it falls due. The Authority may

kindly note that, in the absence of complete interim relief, the Company is almost in this,
insolvency situadon.

Query No.2 —Justify your claxm through relevant documentary evidences that the Project
Lenders have a right over the Company’s revenues ( ‘through waterfall, DSRA etc.)

The Company submits that, as a fundamental princple 6f project finance, Lenders retain control
over the Project’s revenues through a contractually defined revenue waterfall mechanism and
related security structures. These arrangements are fully aligned with internatonal project
financing norms. and are recognized under the Government of Pakistan's Power Policy
framework, including the Direct Implementation Agreement (IA}). '

The Company further submitted that this control is embedded in.the Project’s: Financing:

Documents, particularly the Accounts Agreement executed between the Company, the Onshore
#nid Offshoré Account Banks, and the Agent-(on behalf of Lenders).<The :eIevan.t pzomons

: substanﬂaﬂng Lenders’ nghts are smnmanzed below:

(a) Establishment and Control QfProj‘ect Accounts -

" strictite is 4 condifion précedent to disbursement dnder the Facilities Agreement:

. " Clausé 3.1 of the Accounts Agreement: The Company has provided security over all

Onshore and Offshore Accounts in favor of the Lendcrssto securg rcpaymcnt of the
- facifities.
o Clatse 3.4 of the AccOuhts Agreement UnlcssanEm:ent of Default occuts, the Company.
may operate the accounts only within the defined parameters of the Accounts Agreement.

"o Clause 4.2 of the Accounts Agreement: The Lompany is probzbzted from opening any azf)er
o . arcoyﬂfr outSIde this’ st:ucture .

-

Ny -Reveniie Wa tfallandRestn )11 Sl : T

Clause 5.4 of the Accounts Agreement: The Company is obligated to operate all Project
Zz| Accounts strictly in accordance with the Accounts Agreement, Facilities Agreement, and
2] related documents.

Accounts Agreement, which includes:

AN ' Al

. Recltal B of the Accounts Agreement: Establishing pro]ect accounts under an approvcd '

All revenues must be allocated according to a waterfall prority under clause 5.7(b) of the

%



v

- Decision of the Authonty
In the matter of mortion for leave for review by Sulk Kinari regarding quarrerly mndexation

i  Statutory payments {e.g., taxes)

ii.  Damages and operating costs
i, Debt servicing and reserve accounts (e.g., DSRA)
tv.  Distribudons, if any, subject to surplus availability

e Lenders’ consent is required for any deviation from this structure, and no distributions
canl be made outside this watetfall without prior written approval from the Agent acting
on behalf of the Lenders. :

(c) Impact of Limited Indexarion and Delays

o Due to delayed and partial indexation approvals by NEPRA, the Company is unable to
even meet the obligations ranked higher in the waterfall (e.g., O&M and insurance), which
are payable in USD, but are reimbursed in PKR. This has resulted in misalignment
between revenue inflows and USD-denominated expenses and severe funding shortfall
as described under query no. 1 above.

(d) DSRA nd Defaunlt Risk

«  Section 5.11 of the Accounts Agreement mandates the maintenance of the Debt Se;vicc
Reserve Account (DSRA) on each repayment date.
e Due to inadequate indexed revenue, the Company cannot fulfill its DSRA obligations,

exposing it to default under its Financing Documents, and tisking: £
o Missed debt repayments ~
6 Breach of financial covenants
o Frosion of lender confidence
o Operational distuption

* 27. The Company further stated that it is reaffirmed that the Lenders® right to control revenue, such

as enforcing the waterfall structure and maintaining the DSRA, are binding obligations under the
Financing Documents. Any cash flow shortfall may result in default and would ultimately lead to
insolvency.

Query No.3 — When the Company will file COD true-up and also justify why the filing of
COD cannot be done priot to this ptoposed date?

28. The Company submitted that Panel of Experts (PoE) process of PPIB is expected to be

29. Regarding the reasons for delay, the key factors contributing to the delay includes:

completed by August 2025. Upon receipt of the PoE’s conclusions and on the assumption that
Al other factors are ideal, the Company aims to finalize and submit the EPC Stage Tadff
Modification petition within 60 days i.e. by 30 October 2025. Upon the issuance of Modification
determination by NEPRA within four (4) months, SKHPL will submit the COD True-Up
application within by 30 April 2026. :




30.

32.

" 33.

~ stress not just on the Commpany but also on CPPA-G.

T34

e,
.

:
%

v 8 ) .  Decision of the Authonty
Tn the matter of motion for leave for review by Suki Kinari regarding quarterly indexation

« Pending cost determinations by PPIB’s Panel of Experts (PoE) for design changes;
e Finalization of costs related to the Shunt Reacror, Army Facilides, and COVID-19-related
claims.

SKHPL stated that the aforementioned timeline is based on the following assumptions: (i) ali
relevant conditions remain unchanged, (i) no review or appeal is filed against the applicable
orders, (iii} interim relief continues without requiring 2 fresh application after the modification
petition is filed, (iv) NEPRA's tmeline for admission of petitions /applications have not been
factored in, and (¥) no procedural delays occur during the process.

. SKHPL further stated that to avoid any risk of defauit on its bi-annual debt servicing obligations

which are due in September’and March each year, and to provide 2 stable financial environment

during this transitional period, the Company respectfully requests that the intefdm relief (as-

granted pursuant to this review motion on  components of the Refetence Tariff) be mainrained
untl 30 June 2026.

Query No.4 - The Company is required to make an estimate of this balloon payment

(payable by GPPA-G) which will become due and payable at COD True-Up, if Interim
Relief is not granted. ‘ '

SKHPL submitted that, in the absence of adequate interim relief, substantial payables will
accumulated at CPPA-G’s end, resuiting in a significant balloon payment becoming due upon the
detétmination of COD ‘True-Up. Based .on the eurrent estimates'and projected exchange rate
movements, if indexation continues to be restricted as it is-currently, the cumulative differential
will exceed PKR 74,160,453,980/- by March 2026.

SKHPL farther stated that, it is important to highlight NEPRA’s own precedent in the Mira
Power Ltd. case, where the Authority allowed indexation and noted that failure to make such
adjustments would result in accumulated liabilities, which would become payable in bulk at the
time of COD adjustment, thereby creating an emergent Hability for CPPA-G. This is a highly
likely scetiaric in the Company’s €ase s Well. The restrictive and short-tétin Felief turrermly
granted does-not cover-the full scope of indexed obligations. 4s a result, the differential will
dontirine to accumulate and, if not addressed in a.timely manner, will balloon into the
abovementioned large single payment obligation upon final determination placing severe financial

SKHPL submitted that it is therefore-in the shared interest of ll stakeholdess, inclnding the

~ Authority and CPPA-G, to manage this burden through timely interim adjustments, rather than

35.

deferring it and allowing it to -accumulate for a one-time bulk payment at the time of COD
aﬂ]ﬁstnieﬁt s s it mat e awr e mases R ovans e nee B — [P -

Accotding to the Petitioner, the instant intedm request is fully consistent with NEPRA’s past
decisions in above referred cases, where similar relief was granted despite pending COL
adjustments to uphold financial stability and fairness. The Authority’s failure to extend
comparable treatment in the Impugned Decision, without offering any rationale for departing
from established precedent, reflects a lack of regulatory consistency and undermines principle
of fairness and non-discrimination. The Peddoner, facing delays beyond its control, re

2 | Y

%




36.

37.

et . Deeision of the Authority
In the marter of motion for leave for review by Sukt [Kinard regarding quarterly mdexation

compliant with its contractual obligations and seeks relief that aligns with the regularory
framework and consttudonal guarantees. NEPRA’s arbitrary and restrictive approach,
disregarding the broader finandal implicadons and legal expectadons, not only deviates from
precedent without justificarion but also erodes st in regulatory goverhance and investor
confidence.

Analysis and Decision of the Authority

The subrnissions of the Pedtioner and comments of CPPA-G, have been examined. Regarding
the grounds raised in the review petition, the Authonty clarfies that no crror is evident on the
face of the record, as the interim request made vide letter dated Seprember 16, 2024 was
consideted and accordingly allowed provisional indexation tc SKHPL on the debt servicing
component (principal and interest) for two bi-annual pedods, subject to the filing of the COD
tariff petiion by June 30, 2025. While the Petdoner submitted additonal correspondence
thereafter, it did not materially affect the Authority’s decision, which was properly based on the
otiginal intefim request. Therefore, SKHPL's claim of misinterpretation is not justified.
Moreover, nc discriminatory treatnent was made in this case, as no interim indexation was
granted to Mira Power prior to its COD petition. Regarding the Punjab Thermal it is clarified
that it was treated as an exception due to its unique circumstances and interim indexations were
allowed upto certain period with the direction to file COD-true-up application. However, after
the stipulated time it was stopped and resumed only after the filing of COD-true-up application.
The Authority’s approach remained consistent with past practice. The project’s status under the
Power Policy 2002, its classification as a CPEC and G2G project, and its alignment with IGCEP
priorities were duly considered while allowing the interim indexaton ull June 30, 2025.°
Accordingly, the grounds raised in the review petition do not establish any error or discomination.

The Authority observed that the calculations of SKHPL are based on the invoices mechanism
billed to the CPPA-G and are not truly reflective of the indezation allowed by the Authority. The
analysis revealed that the shortfall during the period from September 14, 2024 (COD date) to 30%
June 2025 is approximately Rs. 21,277 million on the basis of allowed and tequested tariff
components. For each subsequent quarter the shortfall is approximately Rs.16,500 million
including debt servicing.component. Thus the deficit will arise and may affect SKHPL’s cash flow

" and will also result in cost accumulation. -

38, The Authority understands that certainly by not allowing the indexation on all the taxiff

-

39

components tll June 30, 2025 and after restricting it to reference components will surely result
into balloon amount. Thereafter allowing this balloon amount at once may enhance the consumer
end tatiff. CPPA-G also recommended the Authority that the indexation on all the components
may be allowed in line with the indexation mechanism on a periodic basis rather than
accumulating this cost and passing it on to the consumers at once.

. Considering indexation requests under Rule 4(7) of the NEPRA Taxiff Rules, the Authority allows
itrterim relief to IPPs where a one-time COD adjustment request is filed. While this has generally
been the practice, PTPL was granted interim relief prior to the COD filing subject to a defined
timeline. In view of CPPA-G’s submission and the PTPL precedent, the Authority has acceded

M Q A




= Deciston of the Authority
In the matter of motion for leave for review by Suki Kinar regarding quarterly indexanion

Date (COD) until June 30, 2026 provisionally subject to adjustment/refund as per the COD tariff
deterrmnation. SKHPL is directed to submit its COD rariff adjusunent application on or before
June 30, 2026, failing which no further indexation shall be allowed after 30™ June 2026.

Ordes:

40. The interim relief through indexation of reference tariff components is provisionally allowed to
~ SKHPL from Cotnmercial Operation Date (COD) subject to adjustment, if any, in the light of
the Authority’s final decision on the COD tariff. The revised tariff components from the COD

dll June 30, 2025 has been revised and attached as Annex-I.

41. SKHPL is directed to submit COD tariff adjustment application on or before june 30, 2026,
failing which no further indexation shall be allowed after 30% June 2026.

42. The above Order of the Authority along with attached Annex- is hereby intimated to the Federal

Govemnment in terms of Secton 31(7) of the Regulatons of Generation, Transmission and
. Distdbution. of Electric Power Act, 1997.

Authority

"Engr. Rafigue Ahmed Shaikh ' e

Member -ﬁcmbm: -

Engr Maqso&d Anwar Kban Waseem Muk.htar .

Member Chairman |




SX Hydro (Private) Lid
Quarterly Indexaton,/Adjustment

Annex-I

i Reference uly-Se Oct-Pec an-Mar r-Jun
Taciff Components ! aoA 2024 ! 2025 Jsp2025
Vasiable Tariff

Var O&M (Local) Rs/ kW /h 0.1789 0.3478 0.3581 0.3624 0.3603
Var. D&M (Forelon) Rs. kKW/h 0.0306 0.1178 0.1177 0.1183 0.1204
Water Use chasge Rs. §W/h 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500 0.1500
Fixed Tariff

Fixed O & M Foreipn Rs/EW/Month) 81.2621 312.7386 312.6193 3142129 319.7817
Fixed O & M Local (Rs/XW/ Month) 145.13 282.2366 290.5891 294.0675 292.3948
Return On Equity (Rs/kW/Moath) 683.4868| 1,956.4283 | 19511653 | 1,956.7792] .1,960.0595
Retucn on Equity During Construction (Rs/ KW/ donth) 430.3512] 12318472 | 1228.5334 | 12320681 1.230.8003
Prncpal Repayment (Rs/k\V/ Month) 758.029 2172.3758 21725758 2,172.76541 2,172.7654
Interest Charpes (Rs/kW/ Month) 583.4055 3489.3305 34893305  3,097.2474]  3,097.2474
Indexation Values

[ixchange Rate for Q&M 97.40 278.80 278.05 278.85 280.6
N-(P! Local Quartetly 131.01 254,780 262.3200 265.4600 263.95
CPI- US Quartecly 233.596 314.0690 314.7960 ¢ 315.4930 319.082
SOFR+CAS+Spread 4.9133% 10.1830% 10.1830% 9.1783% 2.1783%

*Based on the Dara Declared by SK Hydro Pyt Lid

*{'hc insurance component shall be paid as per the reference generation tariff.

e

[




o

o

fﬂﬁ%@% Nationa! Electric Power Regulatory Authority
R, uF Islamic Republic of Pakistan
. NEPRA Tower, G-5/1 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad
. Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026
JGISTRAR . L aA. S0 H
REGI Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: registrar@nepra.org.pk
)
No. NEPRA/TRE-100/Notifications/ /€ s7-// July 29, 2025

“The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi,
islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISION OF THFE. AUTHORITY

In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997),
enclosed please find herewith a notification in respect of the following Decision of the
Authority for immediate publication in the official Gazette of Pakistan:

s. Decision [ tssuance
No. No. and
Date

[. | Decision of the Authority in the matter of Review Motion filed by Suki Kinar{ | 10193-10197
Hydropower Private Limited against the Decision of the Authority dated | 07-07-2025
January 02, 2025 regarding quarterly indexations

2. Please also furnish thirty five (35) coples of the Notifications to this Office after its
publication.

Encl: 01 Notification W’
O&w» JCu.chw

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)

CcC:
1. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee} Limited,
73 Bast, AK Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad

2. Syed Matcen Ahmed, Deputy Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power
Division, ‘A" Block, Pak Secretariat, [slamabad


http://www.neDra.ora.pk

